ORDINANCE No. 188645

*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland Community College and a Grant Agreement with the Portland Community College Foundation to provide \$559,849 to the Future Connect Scholarship program (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City of Portland's future economic and social well-being are dependent upon more students graduating from high school and pursuing further education; and
- 2. City Council supports allocating funds to the Future Connect Scholarship fund since 2011; and
- 3. Portland Community College and the Portland Community College Foundation have agreed to work to match the City's support for a scholarship program; and
- 4. Portland Community College has nationally recognized programming to support students to stay in school and complete a certificate or degree.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland Community College in a form substantially in accordance with the intergovernmental agreement attached as Exhibit A.
- b. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a Grant Agreement with Portland Community College Foundation in a form substantially in accordance with the grant agreement attached as Exhibit B, at a cost not to exceed \$559,849.
- c. The Mayor is hereby authorized to draw and deliver payment chargeable to Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in funding could result in a delay in services; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council: 0CT 11 2017

Commissioner Ted Wheeler Prepared by: Craig Haynes Date Prepared: September 18, 2017 Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland By Juran Persons

1126

188645 ORDINANCE NO.

1.12

Title

Agenda No.

*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with Portland Community College and a Grant Agreement with the Portland Community College Foundation, providing \$545,662 to the Future Connect Scholarship program. (Ordinance) A. 559,849

